Total loans   50   197,610   96.7   50   199,180   97.1
Warrants   78   5,184   2.5   75   4,603   2.2
Other investments   1   300   0.2   1   300   0.2
Equity   4   1,206   0.6   4   1,018   0.5
Total   $ 204,300   100.0%   $ 205,101   100.0%

37

The following table shows total portfolio investment activity as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and 2014:

For the Three Months Ended

March 31,
  2015   2014
  (In thousands)
Beginning portfolio  $ 205,101  $ 221,284
New debt investments   23,933   17,926
Principal received on investments   (7,754)   (11,773)
Early pay-offs   (18,036)   —
Accretion of debt investment fees   340   406
New debt investment fees   (186)   (180)
Sales of investments   —   (720)
Net realized loss on investments   (230)   (6,913)
Net unrealized appreciation on investments   1,132   8,530
Ending portfolio  $ 204,300  $ 228,560

We receive payments on our debt investments based on scheduled amortization of the outstanding balances. In addition, we receive repayments of some

of our debt investments prior to their scheduled maturity date. The frequency or volume of these repayments may fluctuate significantly from period to
period.

The following table shows our debt investments by industry sector as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

  March 31, 2015   December 31, 2014

Debt
Investments

at   Percentage

Debt
Investments

at   Percentage
  Fair   of Total   Fair   of Total
  Value   Portfolio   Value   Portfolio
   (Dollars in thousands)
Life Science

Biotechnology  $ 20,365   10.3% $ 21,253   10.7%
Medical Device   26,979   13.6   22,225   11.2

Technology
Communications   17,561   8.9   17,732   8.9
Consumer-Related   6,346   3.2   6,337   3.2
Networking   932   0.5   981   0.5
Semiconductors   29,118   14.7   30,355   15.2
Software   60,142   30.4   53,583   26.9

Cleantech
Alternative Energy   6,906   3.5   8,009   4.0
Consumer-Related   161   0.1   396   0.2
Energy Efficiency   3,916   2.0   4,414   2.2

Healthcare Information and Services
Diagnostics   7,636   3.9   17,637   8.8
Other   8,231   4.2   6,946   3.5
Software   9,317   4.7   9,312   4.7

Total  $ 197,610   100.0% $ 199,180   100.0%

The largest debt investments in our portfolio may vary from year to year as new debt investments are originated and existing debt investments are
repaid. Our five largest debt investments represented 23% and 24% of total debt investments outstanding as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014,
respectively. No single debt investment represented more than 10% of our total debt investments as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014.

38

Debt investment asset quality

We use an internal credit rating system which rates each debt investment on a scale of 4 to 1, with 4 being the highest credit quality rating and 3 being

the rating for a standard level of risk. A rating of 2 represents an increased level of risk and, while no loss is currently anticipated for a 2-rated debt
investment, there is potential for future loss of principal. A rating of 1 represents a deteriorating credit quality and a high degree of risk of loss of principal.
Our internal credit rating system is not a national credit rating system. As of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, our debt investments had a weighted